ORDINANCE NO. 2008-06-046

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT

(Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision - Plan Case No. 2069-S-08)

WHEREAS, Khalid Hussain has submitted a Final Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision in general conformance with the pertinent ordinances of the City of Urbana, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, The Final Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision is consistent with the approved Preliminary Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision approved by the Urbana Plan Commission by a vote of 6 ayes and 0 nays on February 21, 2008; and

WHEREAS, The Final Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision complies with the 2005 Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Final Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision meets the requirements of the Urbana Subdivision and Land Development Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The Final Plat of Wisley Inn/Super 8 Motel First Subdivision attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as platted with the condition that the drainage plan, engineering plans and specifications, required improvements, soil erosion plan and all other requirements of the subdivision and Land Development Code be approved by the City Engineer.

Section 2. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote of the members of the corporate authorities then holding office, the "ayes" and "nays" being called at a regular meeting of said Council.

2008		he City Cour	ncil this 2n	d day of	June	
	AYES:	Barnes, Boy	wersox, Chynow	eth, Roberts, S	Smyth	
	NAYS:					
	ABSTAINS:		A.			_
			Service CITY	PRALL'S O CHA	rk, City Clerk	1)c
	APPROVED by	the Mayor	thes 1sth	dayof	June	
2008	_•			Arial J	funt Pr	ussi
			C JANA	ED THE PL	ussing, Mayor	

Page 1 of 1